021588

ORDINANCE NO. 0-04-*10*8

AN ORDINANCE ACCEPTING DONATIONS; APPROPRIATING FUNDS FOR MOUNTAIN PARK ROAD CUMBERLAND PARK ROAD IMPROVEMENTS; DECLARING AN EMERGENCY; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES:

WHEREAS, residents of Mountain Park Road and Cumberland Park Road have requested certain street improvements be made and have donated funds to the City of Conway to cover 50% of the material cost of such improvements and the City of Conway Street Department has agreed to provide the labor to complete the improvements. The estimated cost of 50% of the material cost for this project is \$3,050 (\$1,250 Cumberland Park Rd. & \$1,800 for Mt. Park Rd.).

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CONWAY, ARKANSAS, THAT:

SECTION 1. The City of Conway shall accept donations to provide funding for improvements to Mountain Park Road and will appropriate \$3,050 from the Street Fund Donations Revenue Account (02.909) to the Street Fund—Mountain Park Road Project (02.240.236) for street improvements.

SECTION 2. All ordinances in conflict herewith are repealed to the extent of the conflict.

SECTION 3. This ordinance is necessary for the protection of the public peace, health and safety; an emergency is hereby declared to exist, and this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval.

PASSED this 200 day of September 2004.

APPROVED:

ma-m

Mayor Tab Townsell

ATTEST:

Michael O. Garrett City Clerk

Doc#2004- 21361 Date 10/12/2004 04:08:16 PM Filed & Recorded in Official Records of みんらいか Faulkner County OU SHARON RIMMER FAULKNER COUNTY CIRCUIT CLERK Fees \$11,00 by____